

No. 48360-2-II

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON
DIVISION TWO

ESSES DAMAN FAMILY, LLC,

Respondent/Cross-Appellant,

v.

WASHINGTON STATE DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL RESOURCES,

Appellant/Cross-Respondent,

QUINAULT INDIAN NATION, POLLUTION CONTROL HEARINGS
BOARD, and SHERMAN ESSES,

Respondents.

**QUINAULT INDIAN NATION'S ANSWER TO
AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF OF WASHINGTON FOREST
PROTECTION ASSOCIATION**

WYATT GOLDING
Staff Attorney
WSBA #44412
Washington Forest Law Center
615 Second Avenue
Suite 360
Seattle, Washington 98104
PH: 206-223-4088
FAX: 206-223-4280

KAREN ALLSTON
Senior Assistant Attorney General
WSBA #25336
PETER CROCKER
Assistant Attorney General
WSBA #46267
Quinault Indian Nation
Office of the Attorney General
P.O. Box 613
Taholah, Washington 98587
PH: 360-276-8215, Ext. 220
FAX: 360-276-8127

Attorneys for Quinault Indian Nation

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	Introduction.....	1
II.	Statement of the Case.....	2
III.	Argument	3
	A. The Board Manual Implements the Forest Practices Rules	4
	B. The Superior Court Did Not Treat the Board Manual as a Rule.....	9
	C. The Harmless Error Doctrine Does Not Apply.....	16
	D. WFPA’s Expectation of Far Reaching Implications is Unrealistic.....	17
IV.	Conclusion	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Ctr. for Biological Diversity v. U.S. Bureau of Land Mgmt.</i> , 698 F.3d 1101 (9th Cir. 2012)	10
<i>Kopp v. Washington State Dep't of Emp't Sec.</i> , 185 Wash. App. 1008 (2014).....	16
<i>Port of Seattle v. Pollution Control Hearings Bd.</i> , 151 Wash. 2d 568, 90 P.3d 659 (2004).....	16
<i>Sudar v. Dep't of Fish & Wildlife Comm'n</i> , 187 Wash. App. 22, 347 P.3d 1090 (2015).....	7
<i>Sw. Ctr. for Biological Diversity v. U.S. Bureau of Reclamation</i> , 143 F.3d 515 (9th Cir. 1998)	10
<i>United States v. Washington</i> , No. 13-35474, 2016 WL 3517884 (9th Cir. June 27, 2016).....	15

Statutes

16 U.S.C. § 1539(a)(2).....	7, 12
RCW 34.05.570(3).....	5, 11, 18
RCW 34.05.570(4).....	6
RCW 42.30.030	8
RCW 76.09.040(3)(c)	4, 6, 17

Regulations

Examples of Forest Practices Rules that expressly incorporate or reference different sections of the Forest Practices Board Manual	6
---	---

WAC 222-12-090.....8, 17

WAC 222-16-010.....2, 6

WAC 222-24-010.....15

WAC 222-24-010(2).....15

WAC 222-24-020(2).....6, 14

WAC 222-24-050.....6, 15

Other Authorities

Final Environmental Impact Statement for the Proposed Issuance of Multiple Species Incidental Take Permits or 4(d) Rules for the Washington State Forest Practices Habitat Conservation Plan, National Marine Fisheries Service and U.S. Fish and Wildlife Service (January 2006)13, 14
